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FILE NO. 130261 ORDINANCENO. €)% -2

[Health Code - Retroactive Increase in Patient Rates for Certain Mental Health Services]

Ordinance amending the Health Code Section 128, to retroactively increase patient

rates charged for certain mental health services.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;
deletions are str itali 7
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;
Board amendment deletions are stri )
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code
provisions.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in
this ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public
Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors in File No. 130261 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The rates for certain mental health services are retroactive to reflect the
State's increases in reimbursement for these services.

Section 3. The Health Code is hereby amended by amending Section 128, to read as
follows:

SEC. 128. PATIENT RATES.

(a) The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco does hereby
determine and fix the proper reasonable amounts to be charged persons for services
furnished by the Department of Public Health as follows, which rates shall be effective for

services delivered as of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014.
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TYPE OF SERVICE

* * * *

POPULATION HEALTH & PREVENTION
Community Mental Health Services
24 — Hour Service
Inpatient |
Skilled Nursing
Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF)
Crisis Residential
Residential
Day Services
Day Rehabilitation
Day Rehabilitation
Day Treatment Intensive
Day Treatment Intensive
Day Treatment Intensive (Children)
Day Treatment Intensive (Children)
Crisis Stabilization

Socialization

Mayor Lee
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UNIT

24 Hours

24 Hours
24 Hours
24 Hours
24 Hours

Full Day
Half Day
Full Day
Half Day
Full Day
Half Day
Hour

Hour

AMOUNT

2012-13 201

4777

1,580
739
431
210

165
106
255
181
372
266
226
54

3-14

5,255
1,738
783
457
222

166
107
257
183
375
269
248
54
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Outpatient Services

Case Management Hour 154 185 1455 185
Brokerage '

Mental Health Services Hour 202 245 204 245
Therapeutic Behavioral Hour 202 245 204 245
Services ,
Medication Support Hour 361475 364 475
Crisis Intervention Hour 362 375 305 375

Other Services Special Price List

* * * *

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days from the
date of passage.

Section 5. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors
intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles,
numbers, letters, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the
Health Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board
amendment additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the “Note” that

appears under the official title of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: f///’l—’-‘,,,

ALEETA M. VAN RUNKLE
Deputy City Attorney
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Ordinance

File Number: 130261 Date Passed: May 21, 2013

Ordinance amending the Health Code, Section 128, to retroactively increase patient rates charged for
certain mental health services.

May 08, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

May 14, 2013 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener
and Yee .

May 21, 2013 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener
and Yee

File No. 130261 I hereby certify that the foregoing
Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on
5/21/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the
City and County of San Francisco.

Cady AT

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board
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