[Health Code - Retroactive Increase in Patient Rates for Certain Mental Health Services]

Ordinance amending the Health Code Section 128, to retroactively increase patient rates charged for certain mental health services.

Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman; deletions are strike through italics Times New Roman. Board amendment additions are double-underlined; Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. Asterisks (\* \* \* \*) indicate the omission of unchanged Code

provisions.

NOTE:

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 130261 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The rates for certain mental health services are retroactive to reflect the State's increases in reimbursement for these services.

Section 3. The Health Code is hereby amended by amending Section 128, to read as follows:

## SEC. 128. PATIENT RATES.

(a) The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco does hereby determine and fix the proper reasonable amounts to be charged persons for services furnished by the Department of Public Health as follows, which rates shall be effective for services delivered as of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014.

24

25

1	TYPE OF SERVICE	UNIT	AMOUNT	
2			2012-13	2013-14
3	* * * *			
4	POPULATION HEALTH & PREVENTION			
5	Community Mental Health Services			
6	24 – Hour Service			
7	Inpatient	24 Hours	4,777	5,255
8	Skilled Nursing	24 Hours	1,580	1,738
9	Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF)	24 Hours	739	783
10	Crisis Residential	24 Hours	431	457
11	Residential	24 Hours	210	222
12	Day Services			
13	Day Rehabilitation	Full Day	165	166
14	Day Rehabilitation	Half Day	106	107
15	Day Treatment Intensive	Full Day	255	257
16	Day Treatment Intensive	Half Day	181	183
17	Day Treatment Intensive (Children)	Full Day	372	375
18	Day Treatment Intensive (Children)	Half Day	266	269
19	Crisis Stabilization	Hour	226	248
20	Socialization	Hour	54	54
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

Mayor Lee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Outpatient Services

ı	•			
	Case Management Brokerage	Hour	<del>154</del> <u>185</u>	<del>155</del> <u>185</u>
	Mental Health Services	Hour	<del>202</del> <u>245</u>	<del>204</del> <u>245</u>
	Therapeutic Behavioral Services	Hour	<del>202</del> <u>245</u>	<del>204</del> <u>245</u>
	Medication Support	Hour	<del>361</del> 475	<del>364<u>475</u></del>
	Crisis Intervention	Hour	<del>302</del> <u>375</u>	<del>305</del> <u>375</u>
	Other Services	Special Price List		

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days from the date of passage.

Section 5. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers, letters, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Health Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under the official title of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

ALEETA M. VAN RUNKLE Deputy City Attorney

n:\health\as2013\1300317\00831794.doc

Mayor Lee



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## **Ordinance**

File Number:

130261

Date Passed: May 21, 2013

Ordinance amending the Health Code, Section 128, to retroactively increase patient rates charged for certain mental health services.

May 08, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

May 14, 2013 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

May 21, 2013 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 130261

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 5/21/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

**Date Approved**